

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

PATRICIA B. BAUM, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HARMAN INTERNATIONAL
INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED, et al.,

Defendants.

) No. 3:17-cv-00246-RNC

) CLASS ACTION

) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
) MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
) CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
) APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION,
) AND AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
) AND EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	3
A. The Settlement Is Presumptively Fair.....	3
B. The Standard for Judicial Approval.....	4
C. Application of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Supports Final Approval of the Settlement	5
1. Factor 1 – The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	5
2. Factor 2 – The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....	5
3. Factor 3 – The Stage of the Proceedings and the Discovery Completed.....	6
4. Factors 4 and 5 – The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	7
5. Factors 6 and 7 – The Risk of Maintaining the Action as a Class Action and Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment	12
6. Factors 8 and 9 – The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and all the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	12
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT	14
IV. THE APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT	16
A. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	16
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	17
C. Application of the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable.....	20
1. Factor 1 – The Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel	20
2. Factor 2 – The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation.....	21
3. Factor 3 – The Risk of the Litigation.....	21
4. Factor 4 – The Quality of Representation.....	23
5. Factor 5 – The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement.....	24

	Page
6. Factor 6 – Public Policy Considerations	25
D. Lead Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessarily Incurred to Achieve the Settlement	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baum v. Harman Int’l Indus., Inc.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D. Conn. 2019).....	24
<i>Baum v. Harman Int’l Indus. Inc.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 289 (D. Conn. 2021).....	24
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	16
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated sub nom. Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 14, 18, 22
<i>Cline v. TouchTunes Music Corp.</i> , 765 F. App’x 488 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 2011 WL 13263367 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011)	19
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16, 19
<i>DeValerio v. Olinski</i> , 673 F. App’x 87 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Duncan v. Joy Glob. Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01229 (E.D. Wis. 2021).....	15
<i>Elloway v. Pate</i> , 238 S.W.3d 882 (Tex. App. 2007).....	23

	Page
<i>Fresno Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)	17
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	18, 19
<i>In re Dole Food Co., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015).....	23
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom. In re Facebook Inc.</i> , 674 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff’d sub nom. In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 822 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2020)	11, 14, 24
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hot Topic, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02939 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	24
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Repts. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	21

	Page
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	13
<i>In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)	12
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd sub. nom. In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re Piedmont Off. Realty Tr. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-02660 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	15
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018)	11, 23
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1133118 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2022).....	19
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	23
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)	5, 21, 25
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Trados Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	11, 22
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laborers' Loc. #231 Pension Fund v. Cowan</i> , 2020 WL 1304041 (D. Del. Mar. 19, 2020)	23
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , No. Civ-06-1071 (D.N.M. 2012)	15
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....	4, 5

	Page
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 2011 WL 13234815 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2011).....	26
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....	4
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	8
<i>Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar</i> , 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	17, 18
<i>NECA-IBEW Pension Tr. Fund v. Precision Castparts Corp.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01756 (D. Or. 2021)	15
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta, P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	6
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Loc. 32 Pension Fund v. Terex Corp.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-02083-RNC (D. Conn. July 31, 2017).....	18
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-05797-VM-DCF (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2019)	18
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	25
<i>Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22

Page

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....19

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78n(a) *passim*
§78t(a)14, 15
§78u-4(a)(6)16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
Rule 23(e).....4

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

5 Moore’s Federal Practice (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2004)
§23.164[4].....3
